Agenda Summary Report (ASR)

Franklin County Board of Commissioners

DATE SUBMITTED: 2/3/2023 PREPARED BY: Emmy Robie
Meeting Date Requested: 02-28-2023 PRESENTED BY: Franklin County Treasurer
ITEM: (Select One) X Consent Agenda Brought Before the Board

Time needed:

SUBJECT:
RCW 84.56.240, Cancellation of uncollectible personal property taxes

FISCAL IMPACT: The impact to Franklin County taxing districts is $16646.01

BACKGROUND: Legislative action is required per RCW 84.56.240, which states in part that the County
Treasurer files with the legislative authority a list of personal property taxes, stating the reasoning for the
inability to collect the delinquency and deemed uncollectible by the Treasurer.

COORDINATION: This information has been researched and put together by the Senior Deputy, Chief
Deputy and the Franklin County Treasurer

RECOMMENDATION: For the Board of Commissioner’s to approve the attached resolution based upon the
input received in this package

ATTACHMENTS: (Documents you are submitting to the Board)

ASR

Resolution

Letter to County Commissioners

Affidavit of Cancellation of Uncollectable Personal Property Taxes

Attachment — List of Franklin County Treasurer's 2022 Personal Property Uncollectible and Prior

HANDLING / ROUTING: (Once document is fully executed it will be imported into Document Manager. Please
list name(s) of party({s) that will need a pdf.)

Original : Clerk of the Board Karin Milham , Franklin County Treasurer

PDF : Franklin County Assessor

I certify the above information is accurate and complete.

Name: C(/YYlMuK Kb)’nﬁ/ Title: (\Senl/a}/ qu%

Revised: January 2023




FRANKLIN COUNTY RESOLUTION

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FRANKLIN COUNTY, WASHINGTON

IN THE MATTER OF CANCELLING TAXES ASSESED UPON PERSONAL
PROPERTY WITHIN FRANKLIN COUNTY, WHICH THE FRANKLIN
COUNTY TREASURER HAS DETERMINED TO BE UNCOLLECTIBLE.

WHEREAS, per RCW 84.56.240 the Franklin County Treasurer submitted a list and affidavit of
uncollectible personal property tax along with reasons said personal property was uncollectible
and is requesting cancellation by the Franklin County Board of Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, RCW 84.56.240 gives the County legislative authority express authorization to
cancel uncollectible personal property taxes; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Franklin County Commissioners constitutes the legislative authority
of Franklin County and agrees that this would be in the best interest of the County;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Franklin County Board of Commissioners
hereby approves cancellation of uncollectible personal property tax in the amount of $16646.01
as identified in the attached Franklin County Treasurers 2022 Personal Property Uncollectible
and Prior list received from the Franklin County Treasurer.

APPROVED this day of February, 2023.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FRANKLIN COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Clint Didier, Chair

Attest: Rocky Mullen, Pro-Tem

Clerk to the Board Brad Peck, Member

Originals:  Treasurer



FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER

Josie Koelzer, Treasurer

February 1, 2023

Board of Franklin County Commissioners

1016 N 4™ Avenue

Pasco, WA 99301

RE: Cancellation of Uncollectible Personal Property Taxes

Dear Members of the Board,

Pursuant to RCW 84.56.240, the County Treasurer shall seek cancellation of personal property
taxes that are uncollectible with the County Legislative Authority. The County Treasurer shall
file an Affidavit stating the Treasurer has made a diligent search and inquiry for goods and

chattels upon which to collect such taxes, and was unable to collect.

Please see attached affidavit and list of uncollectible personal property taxes. These taxes are
uncollectible per RCW 84.56.240.

Respectfully,
Josie Koelzer
Franklin County Treasurer

Attachments

1016 North 4th Avenue, Suite A203, Pasco, WA 99301 ~ (509) 545-3518 ~ fax (509) 545-2136
www.co.franklin.wa.us



FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER

Josie Koelzer, Treasurer

February 1, 2023

AFFIDAVIT OF CANCELLATION
OF UNCOLLECTIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES

I, Josie Koelzer, Franklin County Treasurer, hereby swear under penalty of perjury that the
following list is a true and correct listing of unpaid personal property taxes.

I further certify that I have made every effort to diligently search and inquiry for goods and
chattels upon which to collect such taxes and were unable to collect. Therefore, I request the
taxes to be cancelled as uncollectible personal property taxes per RCW 84.56.240.

Josif Koelzer / Date
Franklin County Treasurer

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 2 day of Febryay 3 / , 2023
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www.co.franklin. wa.us



FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER'S 2022 PERSONAL PROPERTY UNCOLLECTIBLE AND PRIOR

NAME
AMS3 Construction LLC

A-Team Crossfit

Andy's Coffee Break LLC

Angel's Unisex Salon

Blue Sky Painting & Garage Doors

Carniceria Los Toreros LLC

Classy Critter (The)

Eagle Fitness Center LLC

Flor De Michoacan LLC

Genesis Landscaping

Innovation Roofing and Siding

In Tune Shack

Kohl Communications

La Pinata Payaso

La Princesa

Lineup Barber Shop

Lupitas Beauty Salon

Maxcare LLC

MBM Express

McDonald, Marjorie I

PARCEL
502019004

502018100

506822748

502002027

502016000

502017083

505988025

502008261

502016023

502018002

802016019

502018103

502005053

502016110

505693021

502017042

802008073

502006034

502002083

600001454

BUSINESSES
TAX
$ 463.96
$ 1,140.73
$ 22484
$ 18.82
$ 147.40
$ 998.80
$ 21.80
$ 57.46
$ 860.36
$ 563.86
$ 54.70
$ 11174
$ 6.50
$ 62.46
$ 84.84
$ 154.80
$ 66.82
$ 46.70
$ 978.80
$ 26.70

YEAR
2018-2020

2020-2021

2020-2022

2021-2022

2019-2022

2018-2021

2020

2019

2018-2022

2018-2020

2019-2021

2019-2020

2019

2019

2020

2019-2022

2019-2022

2019-2022

2019-2022

2019

REASON

Business closed/unable to locate

Business closed/unable to locate

Business closed/unable to locate

Business closed/unable to locate

Business closed/unable to locate

Business closed/unable to locate

Business closed/unable to locate

Business closed/unable to locate

Business closed/unable to locate

Business closed/unable to locate

Business closed/unable to locate

Business closed/unable to locate

Business closed/unable to locate

Business closed/unable to locate

Business closed/unable to locate

Business closed/unable to locate

Business closed/unable to locate

Business closed/unable to locate

Business closed/unable to locate

Business closed/unable to locate



Men Zone LLC

Northern Leasing Systems Inc

Paw Spa LLC

Pizza King

Proag Croplogic LLC

Tacos Palomino Corp

Ta Nieforth Insurance Agency Inc

NAME
Red Dot Sportsmans Club Inc

Richard A Floyd

Richard P Lee

Teresa Deweber

502008268 ¢ 1,021.78  2020-2021
502001018 § 54.94  2021-2022
502017091 § 49.96 2019
502016106 § 62.46 2019
506388056 $ 8,922.12 2021
502009003 % 78.92  2021-2022
506193018 § 10.48 2020
TOTAL BUSINESS: $ 16,292.15
MOBILE HOMES

PARCEL TAX YEAR
700007036 $ 147.08  2019-2022
700097166 $ 23.12 2019
700098100 $ 76.04 2019
700011361 $ 107.62  2019-2022

TOTAL MOBILE HOME: $

GRAND TOTAL: $

353.86

16,646.01

Business closed/unable to locate

Business closed/unable to locate

Business closed/unable to locate

Business closed/unable to locate

Business closed/unable to locate

Business closed/unable to locate

Business closed/unable to locate

REASON
Mobile no longer there/
unable to locate owner
Vacant/ No response from
owner on title
Vacant/ No response from
owrer on title
Mobile no longer there/

unable to locate owner



