Agenda Summary Report (ASR)

Franklin County Board of Commissioners

DATE SUBMITTED: 2/3/2023 PREPARED BY: Emmy Robie

Meeting Date Requested: 02-28-2023 PRESENTED BY: Franklin County Treasurer

ITEM: (Select One) X Consent Agenda Brought Before the Board

Time needed:

SUBJECT:

RCW 84.56.240, Cancellation of uncollectible personal property taxes

FISCAL IMPACT: The impact to Franklin County taxing districts is \$16646.01

BACKGROUND: Legislative action is required per RCW 84.56.240, which states in part that the County Treasurer files with the legislative authority a list of personal property taxes, stating the reasoning for the inability to collect the delinquency and deemed uncollectible by the Treasurer.

COORDINATION: This information has been researched and put together by the Senior Deputy, Chief Deputy and the Franklin County Treasurer

RECOMMENDATION: For the Board of Commissioner's to approve the attached resolution based upon the input received in this package

ATTACHMENTS: (Documents you are submitting to the Board)

ASR

Resolution

Letter to County Commissioners

Affidavit of Cancellation of Uncollectable Personal Property Taxes

Attachment – List of Franklin County Treasurer's 2022 Personal Property Uncollectible and Prior

HANDLING / ROUTING: (Once document is fully executed it will be imported into Document Manager. Please list name(s) of party(s) that will need a pdf.)

Original: Clerk of the Board Karin Milham, Franklin County Treasurer

PDF: Franklin County Assessor

I certify the above information is accurate and complete.

Name: Gmmy Rome

Title

Senior Deputy

FRANKLIN COUNTY RESOLUTION	
----------------------------	--

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FRANKLIN COUNTY, WASHINGTON

IN THE MATTER OF CANCELLING TAXES ASSESED UPON PERSONAL PROPERTY WITHIN FRANKLIN COUNTY, WHICH THE FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER HAS DETERMINED TO BE UNCOLLECTIBLE.

WHEREAS, per RCW 84.56.240 the Franklin County Treasurer submitted a list and affidavit of uncollectible personal property tax along with reasons said personal property was uncollectible and is requesting cancellation by the Franklin County Board of Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, RCW 84.56.240 gives the County legislative authority express authorization to cancel uncollectible personal property taxes; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Franklin County Commissioners constitutes the legislative authority of Franklin County and agrees that this would be in the best interest of the County;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Franklin County Board of Commissioners hereby approves cancellation of uncollectible personal property tax in the amount of \$16646.01 as identified in the attached Franklin County Treasurers 2022 Personal Property Uncollectible and Prior list received from the Franklin County Treasurer.

APPROVED this day of February, 2023.				
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FRANKLIN COUNTY, WASHINGTON			
	Clint Didier, Chair			
Attest:	Rocky Mullen, Pro-Tem			
Clerk to the Board	Brad Peck, Member			
Originals: Treasurer				



FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER

Josie Koelzer, Treasurer

February 1, 2023

Board of Franklin County Commissioners 1016 N 4th Avenue Pasco, WA 99301

RE: Cancellation of Uncollectible Personal Property Taxes

Dear Members of the Board,

Pursuant to RCW 84.56.240, the County Treasurer shall seek cancellation of personal property taxes that are uncollectible with the County Legislative Authority. The County Treasurer shall file an Affidavit stating the Treasurer has made a diligent search and inquiry for goods and chattels upon which to collect such taxes, and was unable to collect.

Please see attached affidavit and list of uncollectible personal property taxes. These taxes are uncollectible per RCW 84.56.240.

Respectfully,

Josie Koelzer

Franklin County Treasurer

Japail Kaelzer

Attachments



FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER

Josie Koelzer, Treasurer

February 1, 2023

AFFIDAVIT OF CANCELLATION OF UNCOLLECTIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES

I, Josie Koelzer, Franklin County Treasurer, hereby swear under penalty of perjury that the following list is a true and correct listing of unpaid personal property taxes.

I further certify that I have made every effort to diligently search and inquiry for goods and chattels upon which to collect such taxes and were unable to collect. Therefore, I request the taxes to be cancelled as uncollectible personal property taxes per RCW 84.56.240.

Josie Koelzer Date
Franklin County Treasurer

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 2 day of February , 2023

Notary Public in and for the State of Washington

My commission Expires: 5-01-24

FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER'S 2022 PERSONAL PROPERTY UNCOLLECTIBLE AND PRIOR

BUSINESSES

NAME AM3 Construction LLC	PARCEL 502019004	\$ <u>TAX</u> 463.96	<u>YEAR</u> 2019-2020	REASON Business closed/unable to locate
A-Team Crossfit	502018100	\$ 1,140.73	2020-2021	Business closed/unable to locate
Andy's Coffee Break LLC	505822748	\$ 224.84	2020-2022	Business closed/unable to locate
Angel's Unisex Salon	502002027	\$ 18.82	2021-2022	Business closed/unable to locate
Blue Sky Painting & Garage Doors	502016000	\$ 147.40	2019-2022	Business closed/unable to locate
Carniceria Los Toreros LLC	502017083	\$ 998.50	2019-2021	Business closed/unable to locate
Classy Critter (The)	505988025	\$ 21.80	2020	Business closed/unable to locate
Eagle Fitness Center LLC	502008261	\$ 57.46	2019	Business closed/unable to locate
Flor De Michoacan LLC	502016023	\$ 860.36	2019-2022	Business closed/unable to locate
Genesis Landscaping	502019002	\$ 563.86	2019-2020	Business closed/unable to locate
Innovation Roofing and Siding	502016019	\$ 54.70	2019-2021	Business closed/unable to locate
In Tune Shack	502018103	\$ 111.74	2019-2020	Business closed/unable to locate
Kohl Communications	502005053	\$ 6.50	2019	Business closed/unable to locate
La Pinata Payaso	502016110	\$ 62.46	2019	Business closed/unable to locate
La Princesa	505693021	\$ 84.84	2020	Business closed/unable to locate
Lineup Barber Shop	502017042	\$ 154.80	2019-2022	Business closed/unable to locate
Lupitas Beauty Salon	502008073	\$ 66.82	2019-2022	Business closed/unable to locate
Maxcare LLC	502006034	\$ 46.70	2019-2022	Business closed/unable to locate
MBM Express	502002053	\$ 978.50	2019-2022	Business closed/unable to locate
McDonald, Marjorie I	600001454	\$ 26.70	2019	Business closed/unable to locate

Men Zone LLC	502008265	\$ 1,021.78	2020-2021	Business closed/unable to locate
Northern Leasing Systems Inc	502001015	\$ 54.94	2021-2022	Business closed/unable to locate
Paw Spa LLC	502017091	\$ 49.96	2019	Business closed/unable to locate
Pizza King	502016106	\$ 62.46	2019	Business closed/unable to locate
Proag Croplogic LLC	506388056	\$ 8,922.12	2021	Business closed/unable to locate
Tacos Palomino Corp	502009003	\$ 78.92	2021-2022	Business closed/unable to locate
Ta Nieforth Insurance Agency Inc	506193015	\$ 10.48	2020	Business closed/unable to locate

TOTAL BUSINESS: \$ 16,292.15

MOBILE HOMES

NAME	PARCEL	<u>TAX</u>	YEAR	REASON
Red Dot Sportsmans Club Inc	700007036	\$ 147.08	2019-2022	Mobile no longer there/
				unable to locate owner
Richard A Floyd	700097166	\$ 23.12	2019	Vacant/ No response from
				owner on title
Richard P Lee	700098100	\$ 76.04	2019	Vacant/ No response from
				owner on title
Teresa Deweber	700011361	\$ 107.62	2019-2022	Mobile no longer there/
				unable to locate owner

TOTAL MOBILE HOME: \$ 353.86

GRAND TOTAL: \$ 16,646.01